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Honorable Jay M. Ross

Office of Mobile County Attorney

Tenth Floor, South Tower

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama  36644-1001
County Commissions – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Equipment – Funds – Expenditures
Section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama permits the use of capital improvement funds to reimburse other county accounts for the use of equipment and materials in the general maintenance of county roads.  Once the funds are transferred, the Mobile County Commission may utilize those funds for the broader purposes applicable to the reimbursed account.
Dear Mr. Ross:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.
QUESTION


May the Mobile County Commission (“Commission”) utilize funds received pursuant to section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama to reimburse its state highway gasoline tax fund for the cost of the use of equipment in general highway maintenance?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the Commission receives the following funds from the state for roadwork:  “111 funds” pursuant to section 40-17-359 of the Code, “116 funds” pursuant to section 11-29-1, et seq. of the Code, and “117 funds” pursuant to section 40-17-220, et seq. of the Code.  Ala. Code § 40-17-359 (2011); Ala. Code §§ 11-29-1 to 11-29-7 (2008); Ala. Code §§ 40-17-200 to 40-17-225 (2011).

The Commission has a need to purchase road-working equipment.  To date, the Commission has only utilized 116 funds for capital improvements and has not used these funds for the purchase of equipment.  Rather, the purchase of equipment is ordinarily accomplished by the expenditure of 111 funds.  Additionally, the Commission has occasionally reimbursed the 111 fund from the 117 fund for the cost of equipment and materials used for the general maintenance of county roads.  

The reimbursement of the 111 fund from the 117 fund is based upon calculations made pursuant to published recommendations of the Association of County Commissions wherein the cost of road maintenance projects is calculated based upon the following guidelines:  

Materials – charged at actual invoice costs.
Equipment – charged by any of the following rental rates:  Alabama Highway Department rates for equipment in each county’s division; Associated Equipment Dealer rates; Blue Book rates as defined in Alabama Highway Department specifications; or equipment may be rented from equipment dealers, contractors, etc.


The guidelines also call for the preparation of daily reports and material invoices.  As projects progress, the project costs are initially paid from the 111 fund.  At project completion, however, the costs, as calculated and recorded pursuant to the guidelines, are combined to determine a total project cost.  This amount is then charged against the 117 fund and transferred to the 111 fund.  Once transferred to the 111 fund, the Commission uses these funds to reimburse its operating account and to purchase equipment, if needed.

The Commission questions whether it may utilize 116 funds, comprised of proceeds from the County Government Capital Improvement Act, codified at section 11-29-1, et seq., to reimburse its costs based upon the reimbursement guidelines applicable to the 117 fund.  The costs sought to be reimbursed total $3,100,028.70 incurred for general highway maintenance during part of fiscal year 2012-2013.  Some of the equipment costs represent actual expenditures of funds; others reflect the imputed rental cost of equipment owned by the county and utilized in road work.  The material costs are for goods purchased and paid for by the county in highway work either by annual bid or by direct purchase order.  


The 116 fund is comprised of distributions made to the county pursuant to the County Government Capital Improvement Act, and section 11-29-6 of the Code expressly limits the use of these funds by stating as follows:
Such funds shall only be used by counties for the following purposes:


a. Public buildings; counties may expend such funds for the construction, furnishing, equipping, and renovation of public buildings including, without limitation, jails, courthouses and courthouse annexes, juvenile facilities, and paying rentals to public corporations for the use of public buildings. Such funds may also be expended for the purpose of purchasing land for public buildings.


b. Solid waste; counties may expend such funds for the purchase of land for sanitary landfills, the purchase of solid waste handling and disposal equipment including collection vehicles and landfill compaction equipment, and other solid waste handling and disposal equipment and/or facilities.


c. Public utilities; counties may expend such funds for public water and waste water treatment facilities and drainage facilities. Such expenditures may include the purchase of land and rights-of-way, and the purchase of equipment and supplies necessary for the installation and maintenance of such public facilities.


d. Roads and bridges; up to 50 percent of the funds received by counties may be expended for the construction, maintenance, reconstruction, restoration, or resurfacing of county roads and bridges.


e. Bonds and warrants; counties may expend such funds for the payment of any valid obligation of a county that is evidenced by bonds, notes, warrants, or other instruments now or hereafter authorized by law to be issued for any of the purposes enumerated in clauses a, b, c, and d of this paragraph.


f. Public health; counties may expend funds for the operation and maintenance of the county health department.


g. Pensions and security; counties may expend funds for the operation and maintenance of the county human resources department.

Ala. Code § 11-29-6 (2008) (emphasis added).


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  The plain language of section 11-29-6 permits up to 50 percent of the funds received by the county to be used “for the construction, maintenance, reconstruction, restoration, or resurfacing of county roads and bridges.”  Ala. Code § 11-29-6d (2008).  The statute does not, however, further define these terms.


Black’s Law Dictionary defines “maintenance” as “[t]he care and work put into property to keep it operating and productive; general repair and upkeep.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 1039 (9th ed. 2009) (emphasis added).  Moreover, reconstruction, restoration, or resurfacing of county roads and bridges, by necessity, includes the use, but not purchase, of equipment.  Additionally, this Office has previously recognized the usefulness of the guidelines published by the Association of County Commissions relating to the computation of the actual cost of resurfacing, restoration, and rehabilitation of roadways.  Opinion to Honorable Floyd R. Cook, Perry County Judge of Probate, dated November 17, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00065; Opinion to Honorable Hiram Pitts, President, Covington County Commission, dated February 19, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00254.
CONCLUSION


Section 11-29-6 of the Code permits the use of capital improvement funds to reimburse other county accounts for the use of equipment and materials in the general maintenance of county roads.  Once the funds are transferred, the Mobile County Commission may utilize those funds for the broader purposes applicable to the reimbursed account.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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